			Docket No. SH-129
FORM PTO-1595 MRD	08-07-199	8	U.S.DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev 10-96) 8-4.98	: 12612: 1211 221: 2211 1221 1221 1221 1	ndera rati enge katik fiki ingi	SHEET Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
To the Honorable Commissioner of P.	100787209	g .	tached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	10010120		d address of receiving party(ies):
Werner Kampmann			The state of the s
Herbert Heitkamp		Name: I	OBT Deutsche Bergbau-Technik GmbH
Klaus Linde			
Werner Schmidt		Internal Add	dress:
Fritz J. Schmidt			
Franz Oppel			
Jürgen Rieger			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes [X]No		Street Address: Industriestraße 1	
3. Nature of conveyance:		1	D-44534 Lünen GERMANY
on mule of conveyance.			
[X] Assignment [] Merger		City	State ZIP
[Security Agreement [] Change	of Name	Additional r	name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
[] Other			
Other	a formal confinement or resident to the section of	-	
Execution Date: February 25,1998, Fe	ebruary 18, 19 9 8,		
February 5, 1998			
4. Application number(s) or patent num	nber(s):		
If this document is being filed together	er with a new application, t	the execution of	date of the application is:
A. Potent Application No.(s)	610 607	B. Patent N	(o (s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 649,607		B. Tatem IV	0.(0)
filed 10-24-96			
	Additional numbers attac	ched? [] Y	es [X]No
5. Name and address of party to whom	correspondence	6. Total nu	mber of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mail			
	concerning document should be maned.		e(37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Name: ROBERT V. VICKERS		1	
Internal Address:		⊠ Enclos	sea
			are authorized to charge our deposit account
		d 60-0	
THE CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF		101 a	ny additional fee required.
Street Address: VICKERS, I	DANIELS & YOUNG		
			ny additional fee required. account number: 22-0347
2000 TERM	INAL TOWER	8. Deposit	account number: 22-0347
2000 TERM	INAL TOWER ND, OHIO 44113-2235	8. Deposit :	account number: 22-0347 A duplicate copy of this form is attached
2000 TERM	INAL TOWER	8. Deposit :	account number: 22-0347 A duplicate copy of this form is attached
2000 TERM CLEVELAN	INAL TOWER ND, OHIO 44113-2235	8. Deposit :	account number: 22-0347 A duplicate copy of this form is attached
2000 TERM CLEVELAN 9. Statement and signature.	INAL TOWER ND, OHIO 44113-2235 DO NOT USE	8. Deposit	account number: 22-0347 A duplicate copy of this form is attached
2000 TERM CLEVELAN 9. Statement and signature.	INAL TOWER ND, OHIO 44113-2235 DO NOT USE	8. Deposit	account number: 22-0347 A duplicate copy of this form is attached
2000 TERM CLEVELAN 9. Statement and signature.	INAL TOWER ND, OHIO 44113-2235 DO NOT USE	8. Deposit	account number: 22-0347 A duplicate copy of this form is attached
2000 TERM CLEVELAN 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and be	INAL TOWER ND, OHIO 44113-2235 DO NOT USE	8. Deposit	A duplicate copy of this form is attached OF CE Copyect and any attached copy is a true copy
2000 TERM CLEVELAN 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and be	INAL TOWER ND, OHIO 44113-2235 DO NOT USE	8. Deposit	A duplicate copy of this form is attached Observed and any attached copy is a true copy JULY 27, 1998

08/06/1998 TTUN11 00000196 64960 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

01 FC:561

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

40.00 DP

Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Docket No. SH-1290

VICKERS, DANIELS & YOUNG 2000 TERMINAL TOWER CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113-2235

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS:

Werner Kampmann, Herbert Heitkamp, Klaus Linde, Werner Schmidt, Fritz J. Schmidt, Franz Oppel and Jürgen Rieger

of the Cities, Counties and States, respectively of:

Karwendelstraße 6	Lütkeheide 80	Solbacher Straße 142	Mittlerer Weg 62
D-82377 Penzberg	D-59368 Werner	D-57078 Siegen	D-74564 Crailsheim
Deutschland	Deutschland	Deutschland	Deutschland
Gustav-Adolf-Str. 1	Bergäckerstraße 19	Königsbergerstraβe 17	
D-73033 Göppingen	74597 Stimpfach	D-97990 Weikersheim	
Deutschland	Deutschland	Deutschland	

have made an invention in

A Method of and an Apparatus for Reconstructing Railway Track Systems

and have executed on $\frac{2}{2}$ respectively, an application for Letters Patent of the United States on said invention, hereinafter referred to as "said application";

AND, WHEREAS, DBT Deutsche Bergbau-Technik GmbH

having its principal place of business at Industriestraße 1 D-44534 Lünen

Germany

hereinafter called ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire worldwide rights, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said application;

PATENT REEL: 9357 FRAME: 0341

NOW THEREFORE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, transfer and assign to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives the full, exclusive, entire, worldwide rights, title and interest in, to and under said invention as described and claimed in said application, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this assignment and sale had not been made; all of the entire rights, title and interest in and to said invention and said application, and all original and reissued patents granted for said invention, and all divisions, continuations-in-part and continuations of said application, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every patent, and the right, where such right can be legally exercised, in ASSIGNEE'S own name to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty as fully and entirely as ASSIGNORS could have done if the foreign application had been filed in the names of the ASSIGNORS, and the entire interest in any Letters Patent which may be granted on any such application in such foreign countries, and ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as ASSIGNEE and owner of the said entire rights, and ASSIGNORS covenant that ASSIGNORS have full right to convey the said entire interest herein assigned and that ASSIGNORS have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives all facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths or declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, ASSIGNORS will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer; and,

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will, at any time upon request, do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in the name of ASSIGNORS or ASSIGNEE, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries, according to the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNMENT - JOINT INVENTORS Rev 10/96

PATENT

Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	, this assignment	has been executed by the undersigned.
		Werner Kampmann
STATE OF)) SS	·
COUNTY OF) 33	
Subscribed and sworn to be	efore me this 25	day of February 1998
		Notary Public
		Harbert Heikamp
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) SS)	
Subscribed and sworn to be	efore me this 25	day of February 1998
		Notary Public
		Haus Linde
STATE OF))	
COUNTY OF) SS)	
Subscribed and sworn to be	efore me this 25	day of February 1998
		Notary Public

PATENT Page 3

ASSIGNMENT - JOINT INVENTORS Rev 10/96

	W. Mush 25. Feb. 1998 Werner Schmidt
STATE OF)) SS	
COUNTY OF)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of 19 19
	Notary Public
	(0.0 - 1)
	fil al
STATE OF)	Fritz J. Schmidt
COUNTY OF) SS	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{2}{3}$	day of February 1998
	Nissan, D. L.
	Notary Public
	Franz Oppel 0 5. Feb. 1998
STATE OF	Franz Opper
COUNTY OF) SS	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of 19
	Notary Public
	7
	Jürgen Rieger 18. Feb. 199
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF) SS	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of19
	Notary Public

PATENT

Page 4

Urkundenrolle II Nr. 165/1998

Notariat II Karlstr. 15,74564 Crailsheim Telefon (07951) 9461-20 Fax (07951) 43513

Unterschriftsbeglaubigung:

Vorstehende, vor mir vollzogene Unterschriften von

 Herrn Werner Schmidt, Mittlerer Weg 62, 74564 Crailsheim, geboren am 4.3.1937,

-persönlich bekannt -

Herrn Fritz J. Schmidt, ustav-Adolf-Str. 1, 73033 Göppingen, gajoren am 20.4.1939,

-persinlich bekannt -

Herrn Franz Oppel,
 Bergäckerser. 19, 74597 Stimpfach,
 geboren am \$26.9.1939,

-ausgewiesen dirch Vorlage des Reisepasses-

4. Herrn Jürgen Rieget.
Königsbergstr. 17, 17990 Weikersheim,
geboren am 2.7.1943,

-ausgewiesen durch Vorland des Reisepasses-

beglaubige ich hiermit.

Mit dieser Beglaubigung ist keine Überprüfung des Inhalts oder Abgabe einer Bestätigung zu dem über den Unterschriften stehenden Textes verbunden.

Crailsheim, den 25.2.1998 Notariat Crailsheim

Blumenstock

Notar

OTA A PARTIES OF A

PATENT REEL: 9357 FRAME: 0345 Nr. 195 der Urk. Rolle für 1998

Die vor mir gefertigten Unterschriften

1. des Herrn Klaus Linde, geb. am 11. 12. 1946, wohnhaft Luisenstraße 13, 44534 Lünen

2. Mdes Herrn Herbert Heitkamp, Lütkeheide 80, 59368 Werne

- von Person bekannt - werden hiermit beglaubigt.

Werne, den 28, 04. 1998

Notar

URNr. P 290198

Beglaubigt wird hiermit die Echtheit vorstehender, vor mir vollzogener Unterschrift von

Herrn Werner Karl Kampmann, geboren am 26.09.1934, wohnhaft 82377 Penzberg, Karwendelstraße 6, nach Angabe ohne Ehevertrag verheiratet; ausgewiesen durch amtlichen Lichtbildausweis.

Penzberg, den 17.06.1998

Dr. Gregor Basty, Not

PATENT REEL: 9357 FRAME: 0347